6. SANTANDER SECURITIES SERVICES, S.A   Spain NOM 2,933,402   2.9%

7. STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMP   USA NOM 2,357,915   2.3%

8. CLEARSTREAM BANKING S.A.   Luxembourg NOM 1,967,363   1.9%

9. JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., LONDON   UK NOM 1,859,638   1.8%

10. PARETO AKSJE NORGE   Norway   1,821,286   1.8%

10 largest 40,266,572   39 %

Total Shares Outstanding * 102,278,310   100 %

* Total shares outstanding are net of shares held in treasury per 3 April 2018

Average number of shares outstanding for Current Quarter *

Average number of shares outstanding during the quarter

Average number of shares fully diluted during the quarter

* Shares outstanding net of shares held in treasury per 31 December 2017 (116,180 TGS shares), composed of average outstanding TGS
shares during the quarter

Share price information

Share price 31 March 2018 (NOK) 191.35

USD/NOK exchange rate end of period 7.78

Market capitalization 31 March 2018 (NOK million) 19,598

102,256,697

103,513,590

Q1 2018
North &

South America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East &
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/Cor
porate costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS

Net external revenues 57,992 46,266 11,043 19,458 134,759 -28,037 106,722
Operating profit 13,483 23,167 -3,635 -8,113 24,902 -16,828 8,074

Q1 2017
North &

South America
Europe &

Russia

Africa,
Middle East &
Asia/Pacific

Other
segments/Cor
porate costs

Segment
reporting

consolidated Adjustment
As reported

IFRS

Net external revenues 41,519 28,348 4,156 12,132 86,156 0 86,156
Operating profit 3,165 13,885 -3,432 -11,714 1,905 0 1,905

TGS | Q1 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 14

There are no intersegment revenues between the reportable operating segments.

The Company does not allocate all cost items to its reportable operating segments during the year. Unallocated cost items are

reported as “Other segments/Corporate costs”.

Note 5 Multi-client library

Note 6 Related parties

On 22 February 2018, certain members of the executive management exercised in total 20,000 options and sold the same number of

shares. No other material transactions with related parties took place during the first quarter of 2018.

[…]

future periods, without prior periods being restated. In the financial statements for 2018 and subsequent periods, the effect of

applying IFRS 15 in each period as compared to previous accounting principles will be disclosed.

Under this approach, the implementation effect reported in the opening consolidated shareholders’ equity is a reduction of USD 56

million as of 1 January 2018.

TGS continues to evaluate whether elements in multi-client pre-funding and late sales contracts could be viewed as services

delivered over time however this assessment has not been concluded as at the date of this report.

IFRS 9 Financial instruments

IFRS 9 has replaced IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement and previous versions of IFRS 9. The

implementation of IFRS 9 has not had a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

Impact of changes in accounting policies on Consolidated Balance Sheet

Impact of changes in accounting policies on Consolidated Income Statement

31 March 2018 Adjustments 31 March 2018
(All amounts in USD 1,000s) without adoption IFRS 15 as reported

Non-current assets
Intangible non-current assets
Multi-client library 749,655 90,040 839,696
Total non-current assets 749,655 90,040 839,696

TOTAL ASSETS 749,655 90,040 839,696

Equity
Other equity 1,192,033 -71,723 1,120,310
Total equity 1,192,033 -71,723 1,120,310

Non-current liabilities
Deferred taxes 21,095 -11,552 9,543
Total non-current liabilities 21,095 -11,552 9,543

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and debt to partners 83,556 -38,139 45,417
Taxes payable, withheld payroll tax, social security 46,270 -3,732 42,538
Other current liabilities 56,470 215,186 271,656
Total current liabilities 186,295 173,315 359,609

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,399,423 90,040 1,489,463

Q1 2018 Adjustments Q1 2018
(All amounts in USD 1,000s) without adoption IFRS 15 as reported

Net revenues 134,759 -28,037 106,722

Amortization and impairment of multi-client library 83,628 -11,209 72,419
Total operating expenses 83,628 -11,209 72,419

Net income 51,131 -16,828 34,303

TGS | Q1 2018 EARNINGS RELEASE

Page 16

Note 8 Økokrim charges and related civil matters

Reference is made to Note 21 to the 2017 Annual Report, which includes a detailed description of charges issued by Økokrim in 2014

and certain subsequent civil claims, including a claim by the Norwegian Government for losses arising from alleged unwarranted tax

refunds arising from the transactions with Skeie and the claims of joint responsibility by Skeie and two affiliated persons, as well as

DNB.  This note provides an update as to any matters that have occurred since 31 December 2017.